

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-7152

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IVY BROWN, in her Individual Capacity
and as Representative of the Certified Class,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

LARRY MCDONALD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION,
THE SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW,
BREAD FOR THE CITY, AND THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Chinh Q. Le
Jonathan H. Levy
David Carpman
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
1331 H Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington DC 20005
Tel: (202) 628-1161
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org

David A. Reiser
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
dreiser@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Rule 23(b)(2) Was Designed for Civil Rights Cases Like This One.	9
B. <i>Wal-Mart</i> Did Not Change the Standard for Civil Rights Injunctions Under Rule 23(b)(2).	17
C. The Class Was Entitled to an Injunction That Removed Needless Barriers to Community Placement.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	14
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U. S. 85 (2013)	7
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	11-12
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Village, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-1723 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2018)	24
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	14
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	22
* <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>Brunson v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 311 F.2d 107 (4th Cir. 1962).....	11
<i>Chi. Teachers Union v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	14
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Davis v. Weir</i> , 497 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
* <i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9, 12, 23, 24
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	21
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	14
<i>Green v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 304 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1962).....	11
<i>In re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	13
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	17-18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	15
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>M. H. v. Berry</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1427, 2017 WL 2570262 (N.D. Ga. June 14, 2017).....	22
<i>Mannings v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 277 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1960).....	11
<i>Nio v. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017)	25
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1962).....	11

<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , No. H-16-1414, 2017 WL 1542457 (S.D. Tex. April 28, 2017).....	14
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Orleans Parish Sch. Bd. v. Bush</i> , 245 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1957).....	11
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	18
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963).....	10
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1980)	11
<i>Sherman v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01468, 2016 WL 4197575 (D. Conn. Aug. 8, 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	7
<i>Vulcan Soc’y v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	7, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	13
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....18

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)... 1, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(2).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1775 (3d ed.)13

Benjamin Kaplan, *Continuing Work of the Civil Committee:
1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)*,
81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....9
